Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. We
derived the financial data as of December 31, 2002 and 2001 and for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 from our audited
financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. We derived the financial data as of December 31, 2000 from our audited financial
statements not included in this prospectus. We derived the financial data as of September 30, 2003 and for the nine months ended
September 30, 2003 and 2002 from our unaudited financial statements included elsewhere in this prospectus. Results for interim periods are not
necessarily indicative of results to be expected during the remainder of the fiscal year or for any future periods. The as adjusted balance sheet
data set forth below have been adjusted to give effect to the sale of 8,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering and the use
of $30 million of the net proceeds from this offering to repay revolving credit indebtedness. See “Capitalization.”

7

Nine months ended September 30, Year ended December 31,

2003 2002 2002 2001 2000

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Income Statement Data:
Net interest income   $ 133,827   $ 156,296   $ 190,900   $ 114,565   $ 64,853
Less provision for loan losses   8,875   3,319   5,587   3,925   1,370

Net interest income after provision

for loan losses   124,952   152,977   185,313   110,640   63,483

Loan servicing and other fee
income   74,470   80,189   103,899   93,172   66,015

Software services and other income   13,988   15,129   21,909   7,713   8,431
Derivative market value loss   (4,632 )   (579 )   (579 )   (2,962 )   —
Operating expenses   178,827   172,928   234,701   195,438   131,196
Income before income taxes and

minority interest   29,951   74,788   75,841   13,125   6,733
Net income   16,771   47,853   48,538   7,147   4,520
Earnings per share, basic and

diluted   $ 0.37   $ 1.06   $ 1.08   $ 0.16   $ 0.11
Weighted average shares

outstanding   45,019,823   44,971,290   44,971,290   44,331,490   41,187,230

Other Data:
Origination and acquisition volume

(a)
$ 3,173,325

$ 2,113,134

$ 2,665,786

$ 1,448,607

$ 1,027,498

Average student loans   $ 9,432,513   $ 8,056,047   $ 8,171,898   $ 5,135,227   $ 3,388,156
Student loans serviced (at end of

period)   $ 18,341,409   $ 17,393,686   $ 17,863,210   $ 16,585,295   $ 11,971,095

Ratios:
Net interest margin(b)   1.76 %   2.38 %   2.15 %   2.09 %   1.76 %
Return on average total assets   0.21 %   0.70 %   0.52 %   0.12 %   0.12 %
Return on average equity   17.8 %   67.1 %   49.2 %   11.7 %   8.2 %
Net loan charge-offs as a

percentage of average student
loans   0.073 %   0.036 %   0.047 %   0.042 %   0.055 %

8

As of September 30, 2003 As of December 31,

Actual As adjusted 2002 2001 2000

(in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 34,650   $ 142,010   $ 40,155   $ 36,440   $ 23,263
Student loan receivables, net   10,059,920   10,059,020   8,559,420   7,423,872   3,585,943
Total assets   11,152,997   11,260,357   9,766,583   8,134,560   4,021,948
Bonds and notes payable   10,892,347   10,862,347   9,447,682   7,926,362   3,934,130
Shareholders’  equity   131,222   268,582   109,122   63,186   54,161

(a)  Initial loans originated and acquired through various channels, including originations through our direct channel and acquisitions through
our branding partner channel, our forward flow channel and the secondary market.

(b)  Net interest margin is computed by dividing net interest income by the sum of average student loans and the average balance of other

interest earning assets.

RISK FACTORS

   You should carefully consider the following risk factors and all other information contained in this prospectus before investing in shares of
our Class A common stock. Investing in our Class A common stock involves a high degree of risk. If any of the following risks actually occurs,

[…]

the uses described above, we intend to invest the net proceeds from this offering in our student loan portfolio and/or short-term, investment
grade securities.

DIVIDEND POLICY

   We have not declared or paid dividends on our capital stock during 2001, 2002 or 2003 and do not intend to pay any cash dividends on our
common stock. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of directors and will depend on our financial
condition, results of operations, capital requirements and other factors that our board of directors may deem relevant.

22

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2003:

   You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”
and our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

23

  •  on an actual basis; and

  •  on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of 8,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering and the use of a portion

of the net proceeds from this offering to repay revolving credit indebtedness; $30 million of such indebtedness was outstanding on
September 30, 2003, and $35 million was outstanding on November 21, 2003.

As of September 30, 2003

Actual As adjusted

(in thousands, except share data)
Bonds and notes payable   $ 10,892,347   $ 10,862,347
Shareholders’  equity:
  Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:

   50,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding actual or as adjusted   —   —

  Class A common stock, $0.01 par value:

   600,000,000 shares authorized; 31,015,034 shares issued and
outstanding actual and 39,015,034 as adjusted   310   390

  Class B common stock, $0.01 par value:

   15,000,000 shares authorized; 14,023,454 shares issued and
outstanding actual and as adjusted   140   140

  Additional paid-in capital   43,219   180,499
  Retained earnings   87,553   87,553

   Total shareholders’  equity   131,222   268,582

   Total capitalization   $ 11,023,569   $ 11,130,929

DILUTION

   If you invest in our Class A common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the initial public offering
price per share of our Class A common stock and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

   Our net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 was approximately $116.8 million, or $2.59 per share of common stock. Net tangible
book value per share represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. After
giving effect to the issuance and sale of 8,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering, and after deducting the underwriting
discounts and estimated offering expenses that we will pay, our pro forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2003 would have been
approximately $254.2 million, or $4.79 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of
$2.20 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $14.21 per share to new investors purchasing shares of Class A common
stock in this offering.

   The following table illustrates this dilution:

   The following table summarizes, as of September 30, 2003, on a pro forma basis, the total number of shares of common stock acquired
from us for cash (in one case for cash and services) during the past five years by existing shareholders and the total consideration received by
us and the average price per share paid by them and by new investors purchasing shares of Class A common stock in this offering, before
deducting the underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses that we will pay:

24

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 19.00

  Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2003   $ 2.59
  Increase per share attributable to this offering   $ 2.20

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 4.79

Dilution per share to new investors   $ 14.21

Shares purchased

Total consideration

Percent of Average price
Number total shares Amount Percent per share

Existing shareholders purchasing
shares in the past five years   31,547,250   79.8 %   $ 3,981,432   2.6 %   $ 0.13

New investors   8,000,000   20.2 %   152,000,000   97.4 %   $ 19.00

  Totals   39,547,250   100.0 %   $ 155,981,432   100.0 %

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   You should read the selected consolidated financial data set forth below in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus. We
derived the financial data as of December 31, 2002 and 2001 and for the years ended December 31, 2002, 2001 and 2000 from our audited